#### Bill No. 70 of 1951.

#### A BILL TO AMEND THE LIVE STOCK DISEASES ACT

#### Note.

This Bill amends The Live Stock Diseases Act, being chapter 10 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1946.

Section 6 is amended by striking out the words "Provincial Veterinarian" and by substituting the words "Director of Veterinary Services" to conform with the change in the name of that official in the Department of Agriculture.

Section 7a, subsection (3) is amended to bring the Act in conformity with the Dominion and Provincial policy now in operation. The effect of the amendment is that section 7a does not apply to a sale of heifers under the age of thirty-six months in a negative herd, or thirty months in an infected herd.

The Bill comes into force upon assent.

KENNETH A. MCKENZIE, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

## BILL

### No. 70 of 1951.

#### An Act to amend The Live Stock Diseases Act.

#### (Assented to , 1951.)

**H**<sup>IS</sup> MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** The Live Stock Diseases Act, being chapter 10 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1946, is hereby amended.

**2.** Section 6 is amended by striking out the words Section 6 "Provincial Veterinarian" and by substituting the words "Director of Veterinary Services".

**3.** Section 7a, subsection (3) is amended by striking out amended against Brucellosis by a registered veterinary surgeon" and by substituting the words "thirty-six months in a negative herd and under the age of thirty months in an infected herd".

4. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which Coming into force it is assented to.

No. 70.

\_

FOURTH SESSION

#### **ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE**

15 GEORGE VI

1951

# BILL

An Act to amend The Live Stock Diseases Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time .....

Third time

HON. MR. URE.

\_\_\_\_